#### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

# AMENDING SECTION 2-11.4 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRELINGHUYSEN CODE CONCERNING THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE TOWNSHIP CLERK

WHEREAS, the Section 2-11.4 of the Township of Frelinghuysen Code specifies the powers and duties of the Township Clerk; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:9-133(e)(7) provides that a municipal clerk shall perform such duties as are imposed by statute, ordinance or regulation; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate to amend that section to reflect duties necessary for the Township's operations, and which are to be performed by the Township Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Frelinghuysen, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, as follows:

#### Section I

Section 2-11.4 of the Township of Frelinghuysen Code, is amended to read as follows (additions are boldfaced, deletions are stricken through):

§ 2-11.4. Powers and Duties Specified.

The Township Clerk shall:...

- g. Serve as the Assessment Search Officer;
- h, Serve as the Secretary to the Board of Health;
- i. Serve as the Safety Director, and
- **j.g.** Perform such other duties as are now or hereafter imposed by statute, regulation or by municipal ordinance or regulation.

### Section II

- 1. Each clause, section or subsection of this ordinance shall be deemed a separate provision to the intent that if any such clause, section or subsection should be declared invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected.
- 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinance inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days following final passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF FRELINGHUYSEN	
DONNA ZILBERFARB, Clerk	KEITH RAMOS, Mayor	

## **NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Township of Frelinghuysen Township Committee held on February 21, 2024 and will be considered for final reading and adoption at the meeting of the Township of Frelinghuysen Township Committee to be held on March 20, 2024 at the Municipal Building, 210 Main Street, Johnsonburg, New Jersey at which time and place all interested parties may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

DONNA ZILBERFARB, Clerk	 